
 

 

 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Agenda 

 

Meeting to be held at  
The Ballroom, Retford Town Hall DN22 6DB 

Wednesday 24th May 2023 
at 6:30pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please turn mobile telephones to silent during meetings. In case of emergency, 
Members/Officers can be contacted on the Council’s mobile telephone: 
07940 001 705 
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 
audio/visual recording and photography during Council meetings is permitted  
in accordance with the Council’s protocol ‘Filming of Public Meetings’. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Membership 2023/23 
 
Councillor    To be determined at the Annual General Meeting (Chairman). 
 
Councillors: To be determined at the Annual General Meeting. 
 
Substitute Members: None. 
 
Quorum: 3 Members 
 
Lead Officer for this meeting 
 
J. Krawczyk 
 
Administrator for this meeting 
 
S. Johnson 
 
 



 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday 24th May 2023 

 
Agenda 

  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
 (a)   Members  

  
 (b)   Officers  

  
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

4.   Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meetings held on:  
  

 (a)   17th April 2023  
(Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 (b)   02nd May 2023  
(Pages 15 - 20) 
  

5.   Outstanding Minutes List  
(Pages 21 - 22) 
 

Section A - Items for discussion in Public  
 
Key Decisions  
 
None. 
 
Other Decisions  
  
6.   Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration  

  
 (a)   Public Interest Test  

Ms. B. Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Regeneration, has deemed that all items 
on the agenda are not confidential.  
  

 (b)   Planning Application: 23/00190/CTP  
- 7 Kingfisher Walk S81 8TQ  
(Pages 23 - 34) 
  

 (c)   Planning Application: 22/01071/FUL  
- Land at High Marnham Power Station, High Marnham  
(Pages 35 - 78) 
  

 (d)   Planning Application: 22/01621/FUL  
- Land Adjacent to Manor Farm, Mattersey  
(Pages 79 - 116) 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 (e)   Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM  
- Former Ash Disposal Lagoons, Retford  
(Pages 117 - 126) 
  

 (f)   Development Management Performance Report 2022/23 Full Year  
(Pages 127 - 134) 
 

Exempt Information Items  
 
The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Section B - Items for discussion in Private  
 
Key Decisions  
 
None. 
 
Other Decisions 
 
None. 
  
7.   Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent  

 
 
Notes: 
 
1. The papers enclosed with this Agenda are available in large print if required. 
 
2. Copies can be requested by contacting us on 01909 533 232 or by e-mail: 

simon.johnson@bassetlaw.gov.uk  
 
 
Member Training – Planning (Mandatory for Members that will sit on Planning Committee) 
 
This is a reminder that we are imminently hosting the mandatory Planning Committee training for 
all Members who are expecting to sit on Planning Committee. In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution, you will not be able to sit on the Committee and/or vote if you have not attended the 
training. 
 
All non-Planning Committee Members are welcome to attend if you are interested in having an 
oversight of the planning decision making process. 
 
Date of Training; Friday 19 May 2023 
Time of Training: 9:30am inwards for a prompt start at 10:00am 
Location of Training: Retford Town Hall Ballroom 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Bev Alderton-Sambrook, Head of Regeneration. 

mailto:simon.johnson@bassetlaw.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 29th March 2023 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor D. G. Pidwell (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S. Fielding (Vice-Chairman) D. Challinor 
G. Freeman D.J. Merryweather 
D.R. Pressley N.J. Sanders 

 
Officers: B. Alderton-Sambrook, C. Cook, E. Grant, S. Johnson and 

S. Wormald. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30pm.) 
  
70 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: J. Bowker, H.M. Brand, G.A.N. Oxby and 
M.W. Quigley MBE. 
  
Councillor L. Stanniland was absent from the meeting. 
  
71 Declarations of Interest 

  
71a Members 

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
  
71b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 
  
72 Minutes of the meetings held on 01st February 2023 and 23rd March 2023. 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the meetings held on 01st February 2023 and 23rd March 2023 be approved. 
  
73 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meeting held on 06th March 2023 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 06th March 2023 be received. 
  
74 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 

2 

75 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 
  

75a Public Interest Test 
 

The Head of Regeneration deemed that all items on the Agenda were non-confidential. 
  
75b Appeal Decision: APP/A3010/W/22/3306495  

- 4 Church Street, Beckingham DN10 4PH 
 

Resolved that: 
  
The Appeal Decision be received. 
  
75c Planning Application: 22/01493/COU  

- 34A Dukeries Crescent, Worksop S80 2QW 
 

Ref No. Applicant Location and Proposal 
  
22/01493/COU 

  
Mr Mohamed Kamara 

  
34A Dukeries Crescent, Worksop, 
Nottinghamshire S80 2QW.  
  
Application for the Change of Use of 
a (C3a) Dwelling to a Children’s 
Home for a maximum of four children, 
with two carers sleeping overnight, 
working on a rota basis (C2). 
  

Members were advised that permission was being sought, for an application proposing a change 
of use from a domestic dwelling (Use Class C3) into a children’s home (Use Class C2), for the 
care of up to 4 children aged between and 8 and 18. This will be operated by an independent 
provider. Provisions will be made for two carers to sleep overnight to allow 24 hour care. 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application which outlined the site history, housing type and 
sustainability of the site.  
  
Members were presented for consideration, site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and site 
layout. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Mrs Christine Raisbeck (local 
resident), Councillor Josie Potts (Ward Member) and Councillor John Shephard (Ward Member) 
spoke against the application. Mr Adrian Rose (Agent) spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Officer. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
Further to publication of the agenda an additional written response, from the Police’s Designing 
Out Crime Officer, was circulated for consideration to Members prior to the meeting. 
    
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration 
  
That permission for Change of Use be granted subject to conditions. 
  

Page 6



Planning Committee 

3 

Formal Vote: 
  

For:        1 Councillor N.J. Sanders 
  

Against: 4 Councillors: D. Challinor, G. Freeman, D.J. Merryweather and D.R. 
Pressley 
  

Abstain: 2 Councillors: S.J. Fielding and D.G. Pidwell 
  

 
Committee Decision 
  
Resolved that: 
  
Permission for Change of Use be refused for the following reason(s): 
  
Reason(s): 
  
It is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that the proposal is inconsistent with Policy DM5 
of the Bassetlaw Core Strategy 2011 which states that proposals for new housing development 
will be expected to deliver housing of a size, type and tenure appropriate to the site and locality, 
having regard to the local demographic context.  It is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 
that the application site is not located within an appropriate area to accommodate new housing for 
vulnerable children due to the fact that
[...]
ed development rights had been 
removed. This was an error by the council and the owners made an application as soon as 
possible.  
 
Conservation have no concerns, the development would be well screened from the Church to 
the south.  
 
In terms scale it is not considered to have a detrimental impact on street scene or 
surrounding area. It is felt that the impact on amenity and the character of area is 
acceptable.  
 
 
Officer recommendation – Grant planning permission. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision 
 
(Councillor S Fielding left the meeting) 
 
Ref. No. Description 
 
23/00374/CDM Land north of Churchill Way, Worksop  
 

Consultation - Construction of new 315 (1.5FE) place primary school with 
26 place nursery over two phases (1st phase 1FE 210 place with 26 place 
Nursery) associated playing fields, car parking (including lighting columns 
4m high), lit service areas and sprinkler tank, hard surfaced outdoor play 
and footpaths. Solar panels to school building roof (Phases 1 and 2). 
Associated landscaping and covered areas to nursery/reception classes, 
sun canopies, fenced sprinkler tank and bin store, 3.0m and 2.4m high 
perimeter/internal fencing 

 
The application is a Notts County Council matter for which the District Council is a consultee.  
 
The application proposes to construct a new 315 place primary school with a 26 place nursery 
over two phases.  
 
It was commented that people had wanted to see the proposal to come forward for a while.  
 
Officer recommendation – Raise no objection. 

Page 12



 
Outcome following PCG – Refer for Officer Decision 
 
Ref. No. Description 
 
23/00410/CDM      Former Ash Disposal Lagoons South Of Lound Retford Nottinghamshire 

DN22 8SG  

County Matter Application for the Extraction, Processing and Export of 
Pulverised Fuel Ash From Former Ash Disposal Lagoons and Their 
Progressive Restoration, and Associated Development Including 
Earthworks, Dewatering and Soil Storage, Ponds and Excavations, Hard 
and Soft Surfacing and Landscaping and Boundary Treatment, Buildings 
and Structures, Plant, Conveyors, Utility Connections, Roadways, Parking, 
Drainage and Ancillary Development 

 
The application is a Notts County Council matter for which the District Council is a consultee.  
 
Members were advised that the site will be split into three areas with an extraction period of 
25 years.  
 
13 letters of objection have been received from local residents and a letter of objection from 
Blyth Parish Council on the grounds of: 
 

 Nosie and disturbance  
 Loss of character 
 Detrimental impact on tourism and holiday accommodation 
 Contamination of drinking water 
 Vehicle movements 
 Adverse impact on SSSI  
 Access the countryside 
 The proximity to the school 
 The application should be considered by planning committee 

 
Officer recommendation – Raise no objection. 
 
Outcome following PCG – Refer to Planning Committee.  
 
 
86. Any Other Business which the Chair considers to be urgent 
 
As there was no other business, the Chair closed the meeting.  
  
(Meeting ended at 4.09pm). 
  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Consultation Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 02nd May 2023 via MS Teams 
 
Present   Councillors: S. Fielding, D.G. Pidwell and D.R. Pressley. 
 
Officers in attendance: J. Elliott, E. Grant, S. Johnson and J. Krawczyk. 
 
(Meeting opened at 4.00pm).  
 
87.  Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
Councillor M. Quigley MBE was absent from the meeting. 
 
88. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor D.G. Pidwell declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in application 23/00229/FUL 
  
Councillor Pidwell left the meeting during the determination of this item and for the rest of the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor D.R. Pressley declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in application 22/01701/FUL 
  
Councillor Pressley remained in the meeting during the determination of this item. 
 

[...]
ng 
(B8 Use) and Packaging Plant (B2 Use) Including Odour Abatement Plant and 
Solar PV and Unit B - Raw Animal By-Product (ABP) Intermediate Storage 
Building (B8 Use) Incorporating Mechanical Processing Plant for Crushing, 
Freezing and Reloading (B2 Use) Including Odour Abatement Plant and Solar 
PV on Land Comprising Part of the Former High Marnham Power Station at 
High Marnham 
 

Case Officer Clare Cook 

Recommendation Grant Conditonal Consent 

Web Link: Link to Planning Documents 

   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Application 
 
Site Context 
 
The site lies within the grounds of the former power station at High Marnham.  The site 
previously comprised of a car park, power station office buildings, soft landscaping and a 
sports pitch. It is now currently vacant land and has overhead power lines on it; it is a mixture 
of greenfield and previously developed land.  
 
The former High Marnham power station site surrounds the application and this is currently 
vacant with the exception of the substation which is managed by National Grid and there is a 
planning permission to the east of the application for a B8 storage / distribution unit. 
 
The wider site is surrounded by agricultural fields, the River Trent is located to the east and 
the railway embankment to the north of the wider former power station site.  The village of 
High Marnham is the closest settlement and lies approximately 1km to the south of the site. 
 
The site is located outside of the development boundary in open countryside and is in Flood 
Zone 1 which is the lowest propensity for flooding. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal comprises of two main elements: 
 

 Unit A – A finished product dispatch warehouse building (B8) and packaging plant 
(B2 use) including odour abatement plant and solar PV.  This unit would measure 
approx 5,829sqm GIA with an overall height of approximately 16.54m.  It has a car 
park proposed to the north west of the 
[...]
cal Impact Assessment dated December 2022 received on 7th December 2022 
 Biodiversity Calculation received on 7th December 2022 
 Baseline Habitat Plan received on 7th December 2022 
 Proposed Habitat Plan received on 7th December 2022  
 Letter dated 20th April 2023 regarding J G Pears current and proposed business 

operations and associated HGV movements. 
 

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt 
 
3. This permission relates only to the following uses and operator: 

Unit A - A Finished Product Despatch Warehouse Building (B8 Use) and Packaging 
Plant (B2 Use) Including Odour Abatement Plant and Solar PV for use by J G Pears 
in association with the existing site at Low Marnham 
Unit B - Raw Animal By-Product (ABP) Intermediate Storage Building (B8 Use) 
Incorporating Mechanical Processing Plant for Crushing, Freezing and Reloading (B2 

Page 71



Use) Including Odour Abatement Plant and Solar PV for use by J G Pears in 
association with the existing site at Low Marnham 

 
Reason: The application documents relate to J G Pears operations and they have 
been assessed on the specific requirements of J G Pears in association with their 
existing site at Low Marnham. 

 
4. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the materials specified on 

the approved drawings unless otherwise agreed in writing by formal application to the 
Local Planning Authority 

 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 

 
5. Before any construction occurs above damp proof course (DPC) full details of the 

boundary treatment for the development has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details and retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the site is secure and in the interests of visual amenity. 

 
6. No part of the development hereby approved shall commence until a detailed surface 

water drainage scheme based on the principles
[...]
example, pollution / turbidity, risk of mobilising 
contamination, drilling through different aquifers and creating preferential pathways. 
Thus it should be demonstrated that any proposed piling will not result in 
contamination of groundwater. 

 
26. No outside working or processing is permitted across the site unless otherwise 

agreed in writing with the LPA 
 
Reason: To ensure that the level of noise from the development does not have a 
detrimental effect on residential amenity. 

 
27. Before any construction occurs above damp proof course (DPC) level details of a 

landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity 

 
28. Any trees, hedges or shrubs that are removed, are dying, being severely damaged or 

become seriously diseased within five years of their planting shall be replaced in 
the following planting season by trees or shrubs of a size and species similar to those 
originally required to be planted. The development shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the landscaped areas are provided for within the correct 
timescales in the interests of visual, residential and ecological interests 
 

 
 

 

Page 78



Item No: a3 
 

Application Ref. 22/01621/FUL 

Application Type Full Planning Permission 

Site Address Land Adjacent Manor Farm, Breck Lane, Mattersey. 

Proposal Erection of 24 Dwellings, Relocation of Manor Farmhouse, Construction of 
Agricultural Building, Garages, Onsite Roadways and Drives, Drainage and 
Attenuation Pond (24 Dwellings in Total - Phased Development) 
 

Case Officer Ellie Grant 

Recommendation Grant 

Web Link:  Link to Planning Documents 

   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Application 
 
Site Context 
 
The application site is an open field on the east 
[...]
orks, 
Dewatering and Soil Storage, Ponds and Excavations, Hard and Soft 
Surfacing and Landscaping and Boundary Treatment, Buildings and 
Structures, Plant, Conveyors, Utility Connections, Roadways, Parking, 
Drainage and Ancillary Development 
 

Case Officer Jamie Elliott 

Recommendation RNO - No Objection 

Web Link: Link to Planning Documents 

   
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The Application 
 
Site Context 
 
The Site is an irregular shape and covers an area of approximately 113.55 hectares. 
 
The area in question is predominantly rural/agricultural in character, with much of the Site 
used for grazing. The area has an extensive history of sand and gravel extraction; previously 
being quarried for sand and gravel, after which the resulting void was converted to form 
raised Pulverised Fuel Ash (PFA) disposal lagoons to take waste material via pipeline from 
Cottam Power Station.  
 
The site is located approximately 750m to the east of Sutton-cum-Lound and approximately 
500m to the south of Lound. 
 
Belmoor Farm, Low Farm  and Sutton Grange lie adjacent to the application site. 
 
The site is within an area of Archaeological Interest. 
 
Sutton and Lound Gravel Pits SSSI is located to the North of the site. 
 
The site falls within Flood Zone 2. 
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the extraction of pulverised fuel ash (‘PFA’) 
from former ash disposal lagoons located on land to the east if Sutton-cum-Lound, together 
with associated development. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6e



 
The applicants have indicated that in 2015, approximately 3.28 million tonnes per year of 
PFA was used by the building products industry, with the remainder going to disposal sites. 
 
There has historically been an oversupply of PFA in the UK, with more produced by coal-
fired power stations than could be used by the building products industry. Large quantities 
have therefore historically been sent to dispos
[...]
 
the development on noise, pollution, asbestos contamination, vibration, highway safety, 
landscape character, ecology and flood risk, it is considered that the development would 
comply with policies DM4, DM9 and DM12 of the Bassetlaw Local Development Framework, 
and policies 8 and 9 of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Recommendation:   
 
Raise no Objection 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 
 
  

Bassetlaw District Council 
 

 Planning Committee   
 
 24th May 2023 
 

 Report of Head of Regeneration 

Development Management Performance Report 2022/2023 Full Year 
 
 Cabinet Member: Regeneration 
 Contact: John Krawczyk 
 :   
1. Public Interest Test 
 
1.1 The author of this report, John Krawczyk has determined that this report is not 

confidential. 
 
2. Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 To provide Members with a quarterly performance report recorded for the 

Development Management function for the whole year of 2022/2023  
 
3. Background and Discussion 
 
3.1 Following agreement at Planning Committee in June 2014 that performance reporting 

would be presented to Members on a regular basis, this paper provides details of the 
planning application performance for the full year. 

 
4. Matters for Consideration 
 
4.1 Once a planning application has been validated, the Local Planning Authority should 

make a decision on the proposal as quickly as possible after the consultation period 
has ended. The statutory time limit is set nationally and applications should be 
determined in this time unless a longer period is agreed in writing by the applicant. 

 
4.2 Statutory time limits are usually 13 weeks for applications for major development, 

and 8 weeks for all other types of development (unless an application is subject to 
Environmental Impact Assessment, in which case a 16 week time limit applies). 
These times can be agreed to be extended with the applicant and this must be 
confirmed in writing.  

 
4.3 Amendments to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 introduced an
[...]
 arising from this report 
 
g) Community Safety, Equality and Diversity 
 
There are no Community Safety, Equalities or Environmental implications arising 
from this report. 
 
h) GDPR 
 
There are no data protection implications arising from this report. 
 
i) Whether this is a key decision, and if so the reference number. 
 
This is not a key decision. 

 
7. Options, Risks and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are 

in place and that the Council continues with its focus on achieving high performance, 
facilitating development and providing good service to all who use the Planning 
Service. 

  
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 That the report be received and the Committee notes the current performance data. 
 

Background Papers Location 
Development Management returns to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government 
 
PS1 and PS2 for 2022 / 2023 
 

Planning Services 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023
	4a 17th April 2023
	4b 02nd May 2023
	5 Outstanding Minutes List
	Planning Committee

	6b Planning Application: 23/00190/CTP - 7 Kingfisher Walk S81 8TQ
	6b1 - Planning Application - 23-00190-CTP - Appendix 1

	6c Planning Application: 22/01071/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, High Marnham
	6d Planning Application: 22/01621/FUL - Land Adjacent to Manor Farm, Mattersey
	6e Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM - Former Ash Disposal Lagoons, Retford
	6f Development Management Performance Report 2022/23 Full Year



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th May, 2023 at The Ballroom, 
Retford Town Hall, DN22 6DB 
 
Present: Councillor N J Sanders (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 

S Fielding C Adams 
J Bowker H M Brand 
M Charlesworth G Freeman 
F McFarland G A N Oxby 
D G Pidwell  

 
Officers: C. Cook, E. Grant, S. Johnson, J. Krawczyk and S. Wormald. 
 
(The meeting opened at 6.30 pm.) 
  
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: D. Challinor and G. Dinsdale. 
  
2 Declarations of Interest 

  
2a Members 

 
Councillor J.P. Bowker declared a Non-Pecuniary Interests in: 
  
Item 6(e) – Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM  
- Former Ash Disposal Lagoons. Retford 
  
for being predetermined on the application. Councillor Bowker left the meeting for the duration 
and determination of this item. 
  
Councillor S.J. Fielding declared a Non-Pecuniary Interests in: 
  
Item 6(e) – Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM  
- Former Ash Disposal Lagoons. Retford 
  
for being a Member of Nottinghamshire County Council Planning Authority. Councillor Fielding left 
the meeting for the duration and determination of this item. 
  
Councillor G.A.N. Oxby declared a Non-Pecuniary Interests in: 
  
Item 6(c) – Planning Application: 22/01701/FUL  
- Land at High Marnham Power Station, High Marnham 
  
for being a former employee at the onsite business. Councillor Oxby remained in the meeting. 
  
Councillor F. McFarland declared a Non-Pecuniary Interests in: 
  
Item 6(e) – Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM  
- Former Ash Disposal Lagoons. Retford 
  
for being predetermined, having campaigned against the use of the site. Councillor McFarland left 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 

the meeting for the duration and determination of this item. 
  
2b Officers 

 
There were no declarations of interest from Officers. 
  
3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2023 be approved. 
  
4 Minutes of Planning Consultation Group meetings held on: 

  
4a 17th April 2023 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 17th April 2023 be received. 
  
4b 02nd May 2023 

 
Resolved that: 
  
The Minutes of the Planning Consultation Group held on 02nd May 2023 be received. 
  
5 Outstanding Minutes List 

 
Councillor G. Freeman arrived at 06:37pm during the discussion of this item. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Outstanding Minutes List be received. 
  
6 Report(s) of the Head of Regeneration 

  
6a Public Interest Test 

 
The Head of Regeneration, determined that all items on the agenda are non-confidential. 
  
6b Planning Application: 23/00190/CTP - 7 Kingfisher Walk S81 8TQ 

 
Councillor J.P. Bowker arrived at 06:58pm during the discussion of this item. Councillor Bowker 
was not permitted to participate or vote in determination of this item.  
  

Ref No. Applicant Location and Proposal 
  
23/00190/CTP 

  
Ms Sarah Murray 

  
7 Kingfisher Walk, Worksop S81 8TQ. 
  
Application for Lawful Development 
Certificate for a Proposed Use as C2. 
  

Members were advised that permission was being sought, for an application for Lawful 
Development Certificate for Proposed Use as C2; the application seeking confirmation that the 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

3 

proposed use would be lawful for planning purposes under Section 192, Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application which outlined the site history, housing type and 
sustainability of the site. 
  
Members were presented for consideration, site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and site 
layout. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Mr Alex Rice (Local Resident) 
and Councillor David Pressley (Ward Member) spoke against the application.  
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Officer. 
  
No responses from statutory consultees were received. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration 
  
Grant the Application for the Lawful Development Certificate for a Proposed Use as C2. 
  
Committee Decision 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Application for the Lawful Development Certificate for a Proposed Use as C2 be granted. 
  
6c Planning Application: 22/01071/FUL - Land at High Marnham Power Station, High 

Marnham 
 

Ref No. Applicant Location and Proposal 
  
22/01071/FUL 

  
J.G. Pears Property Ltd 

  
Land at High Marnham Power Station, 
Power Station Access, Fledborough 
Road, High Marnham, Newark. 
  
The Erection of Unit A - A Finished 
Product Despatch Warehouse Building 
(B8 Use) and Packaging Plant (B2 Use) 
Including Odour Abatement Plant and 
Solar PV and Unit B - Raw Animal By-
Product (ABP) Intermediate Storage 
Building (B8 Use) Incorporating 
Mechanical Processing Plant for 
Crushing, Freezing and Reloading (B2 
Use) Including Odour Abatement Plant 
and Solar PV on Land Comprising Part of 
the Former High Marnham Power Station 
at High Marnham. 
  

Members were advised that permission was being sought, for an application for the  erection of 
Unit A - A Finished Product Despatch Warehouse Building (B8 Use) and Packaging Plant (B2 
Use), including Odour Abatement Plant and Solar PV and Unit B - Raw Animal By-Product (ABP), 
intermediate Storage Building (B8 Use) incorporating Mechanical Processing Plant for crushing, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

4 

freezing and reloading (B2 Use), including Odour Abatement Plant and Solar PV on Land 
Comprising Part of the former High Marnham Power Station at High Marnham. 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application which outlined the site history, housing type and 
sustainability of the site. 
  
Members were presented for consideration, site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and site 
layout. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Mr Warren McKeirnan (Local 
Resident) and Councillor Lewis Stanniland (Ward Member) spoke against the application. Mr 
Alistair Collins (J.G. Pears Property Ltd) spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Officer. 
  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration 
  
Grant Conditional Consent. 
  
Committee Decision 
  
Resolved that: 
  
Consent be granted subject to conditions detailed in the report. 
  
6d Planning Application: 22/01621/FUL - Land Adjacent to Manor Farm, Mattersey 

 
Ref No. Applicant Location and Proposal 
  
22/01621/FUL 

  
Mr & Mrs Martin Doughty 

  
Land Adjacent Manor Farm, Breck 
Lane, Mattersey. 
  
Erection of 24 Dwellings, Relocation of 
Manor Farmhouse, Construction of 
Agricultural Building, Garages, Onsite 
Roadways and Drives, Drainage and 
Attenuation Pond (24 Dwellings in Total - 
Phased Development). 
  

Members were advised that permission was being sought, for an application for the  erection of 
24 Dwellings, Relocation of Manor Farmhouse, Construction of Agricultural Building, Garages, 
Onsite Roadways and Drives, Drainage and Attenuation Pond (24 Dwellings in Total - Phased 
Development).. 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application which outlined the site history, housing type and 
sustainability of the site. 
  
Members were presented for consideration, site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and site 
layout. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Officer. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

5 

  
Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration 
  
Grant. 
  
Committee Decision 
  
Resolved that: 
  
Permission for the application be granted. 
  
6e Planning Application: 23/00410/CDM - Former Ash Disposal Lagoons, Retford 

 
Ref No. Applicant Location and Proposal 
  
22/00410/CDM 

  
Lound Hive Limited 

  
Former Ash Disposal Lagoons, South 
of Lound, Retford. 
  
County Matter Application for the 
Extraction, Processing and Export of 
Pulverised Fuel Ash From Former Ash 
Disposal Lagoons and Their Progressive 
Restoration, and Associated 
Development Including Earthworks, 
Dewatering and Soil Storage, Ponds 
and Excavations, Hard and Soft 
Surfacing and Landscaping and 
Boundary Treatment, Buildings and 
Structures, Plant, Conveyors, Utility 
Connections, Roadways, Parking, 
Drainage and Ancillary Development. 
  

Members were advised that a consultation response was being sought, on County Matter 
Application for the extraction, processing and export of Pulverised Fuel Ash from the former Ash 
Disposal Lagoons and their progressive restoration and associated development including 
earthworks, dewatering and soil storage, ponds and excavations, hard and soft surfacing and 
landscaping and boundary treatment, buildings and structures, plant, conveyors, utility 
connections, roadways, parking, drainage and ancillary development. 
  
The Planning Officer presented the application which outlined the site history, housing type and 
sustainability of the site. 
  
Members were presented for consideration, site photographs, maps, dwelling designs and site 
layout. 
  
In accordance with the rules of procedure for public participation, Councillor DarrellPulk (Ward 
Member) and Mr Steve Shelley (Idle Valley Communities Group) spoke against the application. 
Mr Jake Barnes-Gott (Hive Energy) spoke in favour of the application. 
  
Member’s questions and comments were addressed by the Planning Officer. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 

6 

Responses from statutory consultees were detailed in the report. 
  
In conclusion, the Chairman summarised the debate. 
  
Recommendation of the Head of Regeneration 
  
Raise no Objection. 
  
Committee Decision 
  
Resolved that: 
  
To raise an Objection. 
  
6f Part 5 Constitution - Rule of Procedure 24 - Conclusion of Proceedings 

 
At 08:57pm, in accordance with Part 5 Constitution – Rule of Procedure 24 – Conclusion of 
Proceedings, Members agreed to extend the meeting to 09:30pm to conclude business on the 
agenda. 
  
6g Development Management Performance Report 2022/23 Full Year 

 
Members received a quarterly performance report, recorded for the Development Management 
function for the whole year of 2022/2023. 
  
Following agreement at Planning Committee in June 2014, that performance reporting would be 
presented to Members on a regular basis, the report provided details of the planning application 
performance for the full year. 
  
Options, Risks and Reasons for Recommendations 
  
To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place 
and that the Council continues with its focus on achieving high performance, facilitating 
development and providing good service to all who use the Planning Service. 
             
Resolved that: 
  
The current performance data be noted. 
  
7 Any other business which the Chairman considers to be urgent 

 
As there was no other urgent business, the Chairman closed the meeting. 
 
(Meeting closed at 9.01 pm.) 


